RESOLUTION AMENDING A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MR. W. J. VEEDER, CITY MANAGER, TO FILE APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL GRANT FOR SEWAGE WORKS IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City Council on the 13th day of September, 1965, adopted a resolution authorizing and directing Mr. W. J. Veeder, City Manager, to file applications with the State Stream Sanitation Committee for a federal grant for certain designated projects; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to amend that resolution to authorize and direct Mr. W. J. Veeder, City Manager, to execute and file all future documents necessary for the prosecution of those applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the resolution adopted on the 13th day of September,

1965, is hereby amended by authorizing and directing Mr. W. J. Veeder,

City Manager, to execute and file all documents necessary for the prosecution of the applications to the State Stream Sanitation Committee for a federal grant for each of the following projects in the maximum amount for which said project is eligible under the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended:

- The Briar Creek Outfall from Central Avenue to the Sugar Creek Treatment Plant;
- 2. The Irwin Creek Outfall from Stewart Creek to Horne Drive;
- 3. The Irwin Creek Outfall from Horne Drive to Interstate #85; and
- 4. The Taggart Creek Outfall from West Boulevard to the Irwin Creek Treatment Plant.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 4th day of April, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 232.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROFEEDINGS FOR ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY OF A. L. CHARLES ESTATE, LOCATED AT 415 SEIGLE AVENUE FOR NORTHWEST EXPRESSWAY.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property of A. L.Charles Estate, located at 415 Seigle Avenue in the City of Charlotte for right of way purposes for the Northwest Expressway Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property, but has been unable to acquire a good fee simple title to the property by purchase;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that, pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of A. L. Charles Estate, located at 415 Seigle Avenue in the City of Charlotte under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$7,500.00), the amount of the appraised value of said property is hereby authorized to be deposited in the Office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 4th day of April, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 233.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk